in a retroactive reduction to �Noncontrolling interests� within equity and an increase to �Investments in affiliates� of
approximately $6.4 million in the Company�s Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2009. The
deconsolidation also resulted in a retroactive reduction to the Company�s �Net sales� and �Income from Operations� within
its Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and a reclassification of amounts previously reported as �Net
income attributable to noncontrolling interests� to �Equity in net earnings of affiliates,� but otherwise had no net impact
to the Company�s consolidated net income for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2009. In addition, the
deconsolidation resulted in a reduction to the Company�s �Total assets� and �Total liabilities� within its Condensed
Consolidated Balance Sheets as of December 31, 2009, but had no net impact to the Company�s �Total stockholders�
equity� other than the reduction previously mentioned. The Company retroactively restated prior periods and recorded
the following adjustments (in millions):

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment As adjusted

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31,
2009

Total assets $5,062.2 $(63.3) $4,998.9
Total liabilities $2,653.1 $(56.9) $2,596.2

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations for the Three
Months Ended September 30, 2009

Net sales $1,403.7 $(14.2) $1,389.5
Income from operations $ 34.0 $ 1.7 $ 35.7

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations for the Nine
Months Ended September 30, 2009

Net sales $4,777.9 $(88.7) $4,689.2
Income from operations $ 170.4 $ 0.5 $ 170.9

6

Edgar Filing: AGCO CORP /DE - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 13

Table of Contents

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements � Continued
(unaudited)

3. RESTRUCTURING AND OTHER INFREQUENT EXPENSES
   During 2009 and 2010, the Company announced and initiated several actions to rationalize employee headcount at
various manufacturing facilities located in France, Finland, Germany and the United States, as well as at various
administrative offices located in the United Kingdom, Spain and the United States. During 2009, the Company
recorded approximately $12.8 million of severance and other related costs associated with such actions and paid